
FORM GEN. 160

CITY OF LOS ANGELES
INTER-DEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

Date: November 26, 2018

To: The City Council

Richard H. Llewellyn, Jr., City Administrate OfficerFrom:

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO MOU 8, THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING AND 
SCIENTIFIC UNIT REPRESENTED BY SEIU LOCAL 721

Subject:

Recommendation

It is recommended that the City Council adopt the attached Amendment No. 1 to 
the Professional Engineering and Scientific Unit Memorandum of Understanding allowing the 
negotiated salary adjustment for the classification of Chemist III (Class Code 7833-3) to be 
effective and operative as of January 7, 2018.

Summary

On December 8, 2017, the EERC approved a new salary for the classification of 
Chemist III (Class Code 7833) which SEIU Local 721 negotiated with the Office of the City 
Administrative Officer in order to align salaries within the Public Works Bureau of Sanitation 
Waste Water Treatment Laboratory.

Fiscal Impact

The estimated cost of approximately $30,000 will be borne by the Public Works 
Bureau of Sanitation out of existing budgeted funds.

RHL:DB:EA G:0719060

Attachment


